

No. 4-422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Jayne Austin,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Counsel for Petitioner
October 6, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	vi
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. AUSTIN GARNERED A LEGITIMATE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN THE CONTENTS OF THE YOUNBER VEHICLE, SUCH THAT SHE HAS STANDING UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CHALLENGE THE OFFICER’S WARRANTLESS SEARCH.....	4
A. Austin Exhibited An Actual (Subjective) Expectation Of Privacy In The YOUNBER Vehicle She Rented Through Lloyd’s YOUNBER Account.....	5
1. Under The Totality Of The Circumstances, Austin’s Expectation Of Privacy In The YOUNBER Vehicle Was Reasonable.....	6
B. Austin’s Expectation Of Privacy In The Youber Vehicle, Like Many Other Modes Of Private Transportation, Is One That Society Recognizes As Reasonable.....	11
1. Standing Does Not Require An Ownership Interest.....	12
2. Austin’s Suspected Criminal Activity Of Protesting Against <i>Darcy And Bingley Credit Union</i> Banks Does Not Divest Her Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In Her Lawfully Rented YOUNBER Vehicle.....	14
II. THE ACQUISITION OF THE LOCATION DATA OF THE YOUNBER ACCOUNT USED BY AUSTIN CONSTITUTES A SEARCH WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT AND <i>CARPENTER V. UNITED STATES</i>	15

A.	Austin Had A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In Her Movements As Chronicled By The YOUBER App.....	16
B.	The GPS Data Acquired In The Instant Matter Is More Precise And Intrusive Than The CSLI At Issue In <i>Carpenter</i>	20
C.	Austin Did Not Forfeit Her Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy By Using YOUBER’s Services.....	21
	1. The Court Of Appeals Improperly Applied <i>Carpenter</i> To The Instant Case.....	22
	2. The Third-Party Doctrine As Stated In <i>Smith</i> And <i>Miller</i> Does Not Apply To This Case Because The GPS Data At Issue Is Substantially More Intrusive Than The Bank Records And Telephone Numbers At Issue In <i>Smith</i> And <i>Miller</i>	22
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	Page
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of City and County of San Francisco</i> 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	16
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	10
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	5
<i>Katz v. United States</i> 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	5
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	16
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	4, 11
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> 495 U.S. 91 (1990).....	13
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	11
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	20
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	3, 4, 14

<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	16
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	16
<i>United States v. Bautista</i> 362 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2004).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Gbemisola</i> 225 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>United States v. Jones</i> 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> 808 F.2d 1050 (5 th Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>United States v. Miller</i> 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Smith</i> 978 F.2d 171 (5 th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>United States v. Smith</i> 263 F.3d 571 (6 th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> 447 F.3d 1191 (9 th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>United States v. Warren</i> 39 F. Supp. 3d 930 (2014).....	7
<i>Warden, Maryland Penitentiary v. Hayden</i> 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....	12

United States Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	4
